
378 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition of GULF AIRE 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT for 
implementation of AFPI charges in 
Gulf County. 

) 
} 
} 
} 

DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
ORDER NO. 22339 
ISSUED: 12-26-89 

______________________________________ } 

The follow1ng Commissioners participated in the disposition 
of this matter: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairmdn 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER MODIFYING AFPl CHARGES AND REQUIRING 
REFUND OF EXCESS AFPI COLLECTIONS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the act ions discussed herein are pre 1 imina ry in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a pet ition for a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administ rat1ve 
Code. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Gulf Aire Properties, Inc . d/b/a Gulf Aire Wastewater 
Tceatmenl Plant (Gulf Aire) is a Class C utility which provides 
wastewater service to approximately 120 customers in Gulf 
County . 

On July 29, 1988 , Gulf Aire filed an application for an 
all0wance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charge . By Order 
No . 20886, issued March 13, 1989, we es tab ti shed AFP I charges 
for both the treatment facilities and the collection facilities . 

On August 11 , 1989, the Gulf 
Association , Inc. (Association) filed a 
AFPI charges. Accordingly, we reopened 
rev iew a number of issu s. 

Aire Property Owners 
complaint regardjng th 
this docket in order to 

DOCU~iEIH ti:.:.~a:K-Dt\ TE 

12224 Ot:C26 ll39 

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTmG 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22339 
DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
PAGE 2 

~OTICE 

The Associa""ion·s first complaint is that Gulf Aire failed 
t o prov1de adequate notice of its application for AFPI 
charges. Although there are no speci fie noticing requ i cements 
for AFPI applications, by letter dated December 1, 1988 , the 
Staff of this Commission suggested that the utility provide 
notice in accordance with Rule 25-30 . 565 , Florida 
Admi ni strative Code, which details the noticing requirements 
for applications for new or modified service availability 
policies or charges. The Association argues that Gulf Aire 
failed to comply with subsection (2)(a), under which notice 
s hould have been given to all existing customers and subsection 
{2)(b), which required notice to be published once each week 
for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general 
c irculation in the service area involved. 

In its response to the complaint, the utility argues that 
i t met the requirements of Rule 25-30.565, Florida 
Administrative Code , by publishing notice in the News-Herald, a 
daily newspaper published in Panama City. Gulf Aire contends 
that, while there are a couple of loca 1 weekly news papers in 
which 1t could have published notice, the News-Herald is the 
only dail y newspaper in general circu l ation in the service area 
other than the Tallahassee Democrat . The utility also included 
a letter from Gail Bannister, the advertising sales manager for 
the News-Herald, which states that the Je ws - Herald i s the o nly 
dail y paper , other than the Tallahassee Democrat, t hal serves 
t he Gulf Aire area. 

Al though the not ice was not published in Gu 1 f County, Rule 
25-30. 565(2)(b) , Florida Administrative Code , o nly requires 
that notice be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
in t he affected area. We, therefore , find tha t Gulf Aire met 
the published no tice requirement. However , it does not appear 
t hat t he utility provided no tice to each existing customer . 

Eve n t hough a n AFPI charge would not affect most e x isting 
customers, there ar several members of the Association who own 
mo re than one lot in the s ervice area. Had notice been 
provided to these customers in the first place , this case might 
not be back before the Commission at this time . 
Notwithstanding the above, we do not be 1 ieve that the u t. i 1i ty 
s hould be required to re - noti c e each o f the cus tomers s i nce , 
from the Association's complaint, it appears that the customers 
have actual notice of the AFPI charge. Further, sinc e it i s 

379 



380 

ORDER NO. 22.339 
DOCKET NO. 88L024-SU 
PAGE 3 

the complainant in this maL er, 
a copy of this Order. Il will, 

the Association should receive 
therefore, have actual not ice 

of the action proposed herein. 

INCLUSION OF NON-UTILITY COSTS 

The next concern rai sed by the Associalion is whether 
utilit y costs , speci(ically costs for land purch1sed 
development, were included in the calculalion of the 
charge. 

non­
Eo r 

AFPI 

An AFP I charge is designed to all ow a u i 1 i ty to recover 
Lhe carrying costs related to non-used and useful plant, 
i n c 1 u d i n g a ret u r n on L he u t i li t y • s i n v e s t men t i. n such p 1 a n t . 
In lhis case, the plant is 100 percenl funded by debl . Gulf 
Ai re has .:.ubmi tted documenlat ion of a $900, 000 loan ,..,i th Bay 
Bank, o f which $225,000 is the amoun t specificall y appo rl1oned 

I 

for util ily purposes. Of this amount, o nly the porL1on I 
aclually relaled to Lhe non-used and useful plant was 1nclud d 
1n he AFPl calculation . 

Based upon the discussion above, we d o nol believe ~ hat any 
adjustment to the AFPI calculation is necessat y to remove any 
non - utiliLy costs . 

SEA SHORES SUBDI.VISIO I 

ThP next area of concern to the Associati on rel Jtes to the 
Sea Shores subdivision. The Association argues tha 100 
connection fees, at $800 per connection, should have been 
considered in ou r calculations of the AFPi charges . The 
Assoc iation also contends that we sho uld have considered the 
cost of the wa s tewa tee collect ion sys tern for the Sea Shores 
subdivision in our calculations of Lhe AFPI chdrges. 

U,on review, we note that our original calculaL1ons Look 
the Sea Shores subdiv1sion into constderation . Since the 
s u bd i v i s ion had a 1 ready p a 1 d $8 0 , 0 0 0 i n s e r v 1 c e a v a i 1 a b i 1 i t y 
cha tges for wastewate r service, we excluded Lhc related plan 
rrom the investment that the AFPI c harges are destgned to 
recover. We believe thal this i s the appropriale trealmenl for 
the Sea Shores subdivision. Acco rdingly, we do not bel il:ve I 
Lhal any adjuslment is necessary or appro( riate to account fn 
c onnect t o n fee s f or the s~a Shores subd ivisi o n. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22339 
DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
PAGE 4 

In addition, we note that the wastewater collection system 
for the subdivision was inst~ lled by the developers. In other 
words, the utility has no investment in this property. 
Although the property has not yet been don1ted to Gulf Aire, 
even if 1t was, the utility would still have no investment in 
it. It should, therefore, be excluded from the AFPI 
calculation. Accordingly, we do nol find hat any adjustment 
is necessary to account for the wastewater collection system. 

NUMBER OF FUTURE CONNECTIONS 

Another concern oC the Association is the number of lots 
used in our calculations of the AFPI charges . Orig1nally, we 
based our calculations of he AFPI charges upon 105 future 
equivalent residential connections (ERCs) for the wastewater 
treatment plant and 147 for the wastewater collection system, 
not including the Sea Shores subdivision or the commercial 
property between Sea Shores and U.S. Highway 98. These numbers 
were based upon information supplied by Gulf A1re. After 
inspecting the ut1lity's system maps and service area, howeve r, 
we find it appropriate to revise these numbers . 

Collect ion System 

For the purpose of establishing the appropriate number of 
future connect 10ns for the co llecli on system, we have treated 
each unit or single C amily home lot as one ERC. This is the 
same treatment given by OER. According to DER, Gulf A1re is 
perm1tted to serve 185 more ERCs, not including the Sea Shores 
subdivision. We do not believe that Gulf Aire will be 
permitted to connect any more ERCs without further plant 
expansion. 

The Association has asked that we rtcogni:r.e that some of 
the lots zoned for r1plexes have single family homes and 
duolexes constructed on them and therefore wi 11 no incur the 
maximum dens1ty allowed by the zoning. We believe, however, 
that growth project1ons should be based upon the :r.oning in 
effect at this time, since the plant and s ystem must be capable 
of handling the flow from t he maximum density construe ion 
allowed by the current county regulations. 

381 



382 

ORDER NO. 22339 
DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
PAGE 5 

Based upon the discussion above, we f1nd that the 
appropriate number of future ERCs for the collection s ystem is 
185, calculated as follows: 

Gulf Aire Phases I & II 
Gulf Aire Phase III 
Gulf Aire Phase IV 
Bank lot 
Pelican Walk 
Gu 1f Ai re Phase I II, lot H 

(quadruplex) 
Quadruplex (east of lot 1 , 

Pelican Walk) 

TOTAL 

Treatment Plant 

141 
8 

13 
1 

14 
4 

The capacity of the treatment planl is 70,000 gallons pet 
day (gpd). The treatment plant cannot serve clS many 
connections as he colleclion system. It is anticipated that 
before the service area is bu ilt-out, the plan l will have to be 
enlarged. For the purpose of establishing the appropriate 
numb r of f u ture available connections to the treatment plant , 
we have used a n average flow of 240 gpd per ERC . Based u"on 
the discussion a bove, we find that the appropriate number of 
future ERCs for the treatment plant is 78 , calculated as 
follows : 

Less 
Less 

Total connections, @ 240 gpd/ERC 
Active connections 
Guara n teed revenue connections 

Future ERCs available 

TERRITORIAL DISCREPANCIES 

292 
119 
_22 

In its complaint.: the Association also alleged that there 
are a number of problems with Gulf Aire's territorial 
description a nd sysLem maps. The Association contends that 
there is a missing call in the territorial descripti o n , tha t 
the dedicated private beach arva should be deleted Crom t he 
te r ritorial description, and that the maps should be rev1sc d to 
show t hat the pool area 1s in the service territor}'. I n 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22339 
DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
PAGE 6 

addition, during our examination of the service area 
discrepancies, we also di :.covered that the seven easternmost 
townhomes connected to this sys tern ace not included in Gu lE 
Aire ' s appro..,ed service area . Since these discrepancies are 
not rea Ll y geLmane to the establishment of the appropr i ate AFPI 
c harges, we find i t appropriate to open a separate docket to 
look into these matters. 

In addition, the Association has requested that we not 
include the corrunercial land of the Sea Shores subdivision in 
our AFPI calculations. We note this area is outside o f Gulf 
Aire ' s serv ice territory and that it was not included in our 
o riginal AFPI calculations. Further, if service wa s requested 
f o r this territory, we believe that further plant expansion 
wo uld be required . Accordingly, we do not find that any 
ad justment is necessary to remove the territory. 

COSTS OF SYSTEM UPGRADE 

Finally , the Association contends that certain costs 
projected for the plant upgrade, which were included in our 
calculations of the AFPl charges , were not actual ly expended . 
In our original calculations, we estimated the cost of the 
upgrade to be $4 5 ,000. 

It apped r s now that alternative treatment during the 
upgrade was not necessary. The proj ected cost for such 
alternative treatment was $12,7 50 . Since alternat1ve treatment 
was not required, we have removed the e n tire amount. 

In addition , we are info rmed that Gulf Aire's owner 
performed most of the work o n the upgrade himself. Gulf Aire 
submitted information indicating that it actually s pe nt $ 24,360 
for the plan t upgrade; however, it was unable o prov ide checks 
o r i nvoices for many of these costs. Upo n review, we are not 
convinced that all of lhesc costs are reasonable . Accord i ngly, 
we have reduced the costs claimed for labo r and removed costs 
claimed for supervisory functions . Based upon the in f ormation 
submitted by Gulf Aire a nd the adjustments discussed above , we 
believe t ha $14,43 6 is a mo re reaso nable cost Cor the plant 
upgrade. 

383 



384 

ORDER NO . 22339 
DOCKET NO . 881024 - SU 
PAGI::: 7 

RECALCULATION OF AFPI CHARGES 

Upon consideration of the modifications made to the number 
of future connections, the costs to upgrade the s y stem and the 
treatment pl 1nt flow data used, we believe it appropriate to 
recalcu ! ate Gulf Aire ' s AFPI charges. Our revised calc ulations 
are attached to this Order as Schedule No. 1-A f o r the 
treatment facilities and Schedule No. 1-8 for the collection 
facilities. 

REFUND OF EXCESS AFPI COLLECTIONS 

The Association ' s complaint was made long after the AFPI 
charges were approved . It appears that the utility has 
collected AFPI charges from only three customers. 

I 

Although no amounts were made subject to refund, since the 
previously approved charges were based upon erroneous I 
information, we believe it appropriate to require Gulf Aire t r 
refund any AFPI collect ions in excess of the charges approved 
herein. Gulf Aire shall, therefore , refund the excess AFPI 
co llected within twenty days of the effective date of this 
Order. 

Upon consideration of the foregoi ng, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
provisions of this Order are issued as proposed agency action 
and will become final unless an objection is filed with the 
Direc or, Division of Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0860, by the close of 
business on the date specified in the Notice of Further 
Proceedi ngs o r Judicial Review. It is further 

ORDERED that the AFPI charges previously approved by the 
Commission by Order No . 20886 are hereby modified as set forth 
in the body of this Order and in Schedules Nos. 1-A and l-8, 
~ ttached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that , prior to its implementation of the modified 
AFPI charges approved herein, Gulf Aire wastewater Treatment 
Plant sha 11 submit tariff pages revised in accordance wi lh o ur 
decision o n hi s matter. It is fur her I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22339 
DOCKET NO. 881024-SU 
PAGE 8 

ORDERED that the modified AFPf charges approved herein 

shall be effect1ve on or after the stamped approval date on the 

revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED that the revised tariff pages will be app r oved 

upon Staff's verification that they accurately reflect th is 

Commission' s decision and upo n the expiration of the protesl 

period. It is further 

ORDERED thal Gulf Aire Wa stewate r Tteatment Plant s ha ll 

refund all AFPI collections in e xcess of the charges approved 

herein no la te r than twenty (20) days following the effective 

date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that a separate dockcl should be opened to 

evaluate t he service area discrepanctes, as discussed in the 

body of this Order. ll is f urther 

ORDERED hat, if a protest t o this order is not timely 

filed , Docke No . 881024 - SU shall be c losed upon Slaff's 

verif icati o n thal the refund has been satisfactorily completed. 

By ORDER o f the Flo rida 
t hi s 26t:h - day of December 

(SEAL) 

RJP 

Public Service 
19~9 

Cornrn1sston 

Repo rttng 



ORDER NO. 22339 
DOCKET NO. 8810 24-SU 
PAGE 9 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVI EW 

The Flo r ida Public SLrvice Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrativ f::! hearing or judicial review o f Commission orders 
t hat is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68 , Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time l imits tha t 
app ly. This notice s hould not be construed to mean all 
requests for a n administra t ive hearing or judicial r e v iew will 
be granted o r result in the r elief sought . 

I 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in natu r e and 
will not become effective or fi nal, e xcept as pro vided by Rule 
25-22 . 029, Florida Admi ni strative Code. Any person whose 
s ubslantial i nterest, are affected by he action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal procee ding, as 
provided by Rule 25-22.029 (4}, Florida Administ rative Code, in 
Lhc form p rov ided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida 
Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the I 
Director , Division of Reco rds and Reporti ng at his office at 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee , Flor ida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business o n January 16 , 1990 

In the absence of such a pet itio n, this order shall become 
effective o n the day s ubsequent to the above da te as provided 
by Rule 25-22.029(6) , F lo rida Admi ni strative Code, a nd as 
r e f l ected in a subsequent order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
i s s ua nce d ate of this o rder i s considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing condit ions and is renewed with in the 
specified protest period . 

If this o rder becomes fi nal and effective o n the date 
described above, any party adversely affected may request 
judicial revi e w by the Flo r ida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or te l ephone u ility o r by the First District 
Courl of Appeal i n the case of a water or sewer utility by 
Etling a notice of appeal with t he Director , Di vi sion of 
Records a nd Reporting and filing a copy of the no tice of appeal 
and the fili ng fee wi th the appropriate court. Thi s filing 
must be comp l eted within t h irly (30) days of t he effective dat e 
of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules o f 
Appellate Procedure. The notice of appea l must be in t i e f o rm 
s pecified in Rule 9 . 900 ( a), Florida Rul es of AppP. llate 
Procedure. I 



I 

I 

I 

0 RDER t-;0 . 22339 
00 C K E T NO . 8 8 1 0 2 4- S U 
PACE 10 

CULF AlRE UASTEUATER TREATMENT 
TR~~ENT FACILITIES 
DOCKET NUHBER 881024-SU 

Allowance for funds Prudently 
Schedule of Charges: 

PlANT 
SCHEDULE l·A 

Invested 

... ................ .. .......... ........ .............. .. ........ .... .. .. ........................................ ... ........ 

1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

January 9 . 03 117.68 230 . 62 354.20 489.86 
february 18 . 06 127 . 02 240 . 84 365.41 502.21 
Harch 27.09 136 . 36 251.05 376.62 514.55 
April 36 . 12 145 . 70 261 . 27 387 . 83 526.89 
Hay 45.14 155 . 04 271 . 48 399 . 04 539.24 
June 54.17 164.38 281 . 70 410.25 551.58 
July 63.20 173.72 291.91 421.47 563.92 
August 72 . 23 183.06 302. 13 432 . 68 576 . 27 
September 81 . 26 192.39 312 . 34 443 . 89 588.61 
Oc ober 90 . 29 201 . 73 322 . 56 455.10 600.95 
November 99 . 32 211.07 332 . 71 466.31 613.30 
Dece111ber 108 . 35 220 .41 342 . 99 4 77 . 52 625 . 64 
----- -- --- ------ --- ----- -----·-·--- -- --------- ·---------· --



I 

I 

I 

0 RD ER NO. 22339 
DO CK ET NO. 881024- SU 
PAGE 11 

GULF AIRE \IASTE\.'ATER TREATMENT PLANT 
COLLECTION FACILITIES 
DOCKET NUMBER 881024 -SU 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
Schedule of Charges : 

~CHEDULE 1-8 

.... . .... .. ... ............... .. ............... .... ....... ___ ____ ________ .. __ .. _ .............. 

1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

Janua ry 8.64 113 . 08 226.36 352.86 494.40 
February 17 . 29 122.43 236 . 80 3o4. 54 507.49 
March 25 . 93 131.78 247.24 376.22 520 .57 
April 34 . 58 141.13 257 . 68 387.90 533.66 
Hay 43 . 22 150 . 48 268 . 12 399.57 546.74 
June 51.87 159 . 83 278.55 411.25 559.83 
July 60 .)1 169 . 18 288.99 422 . 93 572 . 91 
August 69 . 16 178.53 299 . 43 434 . 60 586 . 00 
September 77 . 80 187 . 88 309 . 87 446 . 28 599 . 08 
October 86 . 45 197 . 23 320 . 31 457.96 612 . 17 
November 95 . 09 206 . 57 330.75 469 . 64 625 . 26 
Decembe r 103 .74 215 . 92 341.19 481. 31 638 . 34 
------ -- ---- --· -- ---- ------ -------------- -- --- --- ------·-·-

387 


	Roll 3-896
	Roll 3-897
	Roll 3-898
	Roll 3-899
	Roll 3-900
	Roll 3-901
	Roll 3-902
	Roll 3-903
	Roll 3-904
	Roll 3-905
	Roll 3-906
	Roll 3-907



